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Compulsory Internship for all Final Year Students 

Internships provide students with an oppotunity to put into practice skills they have 
learned while in college. In addition, students should have an opportunity to enhance those skills, 
obtain the perspective ofa work environment and benefit from a mentor or supervisor's experience 
and advice. 

As per the NEP guidelines, Bangalore University has made internships compulsory for all students 
of6tM semester. The internship and viva carry 100 marks together and will be added to the academic 
scores of the students. 

(enclosed is the Bangalore university 6h BBA and BCA syllabus) 
Key Benefits of Internships for Students: 

Being an intern offers college students numerous benefits while closing the gap between academic 
theories and real-world practices. These experiences are indispensable to personal and professional 
growth, providing a competitive edge in the job market and helping students make informed career 
decisions. Below are some of the core benefits of internships: 

Gain Practical Experience 
Enbance Skill Set 
Build Professional Network 

Improve Employability 
Explore Career Paths 
Earn Academic Credit 
Develop Professional Skills 
Financial Benefits 

Increase Self-Confidence 

Benefits of internship to institutions: 

Build industrial relations 
Bridge gap between industry and academics 
Improve institutional credibility and bonding 
Helps in student retention 
Aids beter teaching and pedagogy 
Facilitates better placements 
Builds strong collaborations 



SLNO. 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

S1. No. 

COURSE 
CODE 

Course 

Code 

BBA 6.1 Business Law 

BBA6.2 Income Tax-II 
BBA6.3 International Business 

BBA6.4 Elective -1 

Title of the Course 

(FN2\ MK2\HRM2\DA2\ 
RM2\LSCM2) 

BBA6.5 Elective-2 
(FN2\ MK2\HRM2\ DA2\ 
RM2\ LSCM2) 

BBA6.6 A. Goods and 
Services Tax 

B. ERP Application 

BBA6.7 Internship 

Finance 

FN2 

BBA REGULAR-SEMESTER - VI 

Security 
Paper-2 Analysis and 

Portfolio 

Management 

SUB TOTAL (F) 

Marketing 

MK2 

Category of 
Course 

|Advertising and 
Media 

Management. 

Human 

DSC 

Resource 

DSC 

Vocational 

DSC 

2 Anyone 
to be 

HRM2 

DSE-3 

DSE-4 

Cultural 
Diversity at 
Workplace 

chosen 
I-1 

Data 

Teaching 

Management Analytics 

3 

Discipline Specific Electives -VI Semester 

DA2 

Hours 

(L+T+P) 

per 
Week 

Marketing 
Analytics 

4+0+0 

3+0+2 

4+0+0 

4+0+0 

4+0+0 

4 weeks 

3+0+2 

SEE CIE 

60 40 
60 40 

60 40 

6040 

6040 

6040 

Retail 

360 340 

RM2 

60 

Marks 
for 

Report 
& 40 

Marks 
for 

Viva 

Management 

Retail 

voce 

Operations 
Managerment 

Total 
Marks 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

100 

700 

Credits 

4 

LSCM2 

4 

4 

3 

3 

3 

3 

24 

Logistics and 
Supply Chain 
Management 

Sourcing for Logistics 
and Supply Chain 

Management 



Note: 

4. 

Evaluation of the Report: 

2 

3 

4. 

Viva-Voce shall be conducted at the end of the semnester, by the extenalfaculty, from among 
the panel of examiners approved by BOE. External exaniner should have a minimum of 5 

years of teaching experience. 

5 

3. Chapter -3 Discussion:-Discussion/ Analysis and Interpretation/ Findings of the 
study, conclusions, and suggestions 

6. 

4. Chapter-4 Learning Outcomes:-Learning Experience like Work profile and job 
responsibilities handled by the students during internship, their contribution 

and learning experience. Weekly report of work done etc. 

7. 

1. Typing should be done on one side of the A4 size paper. 

After the successful submission of the report by students, concerned Colleges shall 
evaluate the report for 60 marks as per the Evaluation Format. The following is the 

break up used for evaluation of nternship. 

9. 

Internship Report -60 Marks 
Viva-voce - 40 Marks 

Total = 100 Marks 

Presentation of the Report: 

The margin left side 1.75 inches, the right, top and bottom margin should be 1 inch 
each. 

Font size: Chapter heading: 14; Sub-heading: 12 (Bold) and text of the running 
matter: 12. 

Fonts to be used are Times New Roman. 

The text of the report should have 1.5 line spacing; quotations and foot notes 
should be in single-line space 

The total of the report to be in the range of 70 to 80 pages 

The report should be presented in hardbound/ Spiral (Normal binding) for report 
evaluation 

8. The students shall also submit the hard & PDF Soft copy of the report to the HOD, 

Department of Commerce, Concerned College should keep the record in library 

In case of any doubt or ambiguity in the interpretation of the guidelines mentioned 
in the guidelines, the decision of the Dean, Faculty of Commerce, shall be final. 



Semester 

IV 

Based on I-C. Model of Karnataka State Higher Education Council] 

Course 
Code 

CA-C1T 

CA-C2T 

CA-C3T 

CA-C4L 

CA-C5L 

CA-C6T 

CA-C7T 

CA-C8T 

CA-C9L 

CA-C10L 

BANGALORE UNIVERSITY 
BCA SYLLABUS (NEP) 

Title of the Paper 

Discrete Structure 

CA-C18T 

Problem solving Techniques 

Data Structure 

Problem solving Lab 

Data Structure Lab 

Computer Architecture 

Object Oriented Programming 
using Java 

Database Management System 

Java Lab 

Database Management System 
Lab 

CA-C11T Operating Systems 

CA-C12T Computer Networks 

CA-C13T Python Programming 
CA-C14L Computer Networks Lab 

CA-C15L Python Programming Lab 

CA-C16T Software Engineering 

CA-C17T Design and Analysis of 
Algorithm 

Intermet Technologies 

CA-C19L Design and Analysis of 
Algorithm Lab 

CA-C20L Intemet Technologies Lab 

CreditsLanguages, Skill 
Enhancement (SEC), 
and Ability 
Enhancement Courses 
(AECC) 

3 

3 

3 

2 

2 

3 

3 

2 

3 

3 

3 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

2 

2 

OE1: Open Elective 

LanguageL1 

Language L2 

SECI:0ffice 
Management Tools 

Physical Education 

Health & Wellness 

OE2: Open Elective 

Language L1 

Language L2 

Environmental studies 

Physical Education 

NCCINSS/CLIR&R 

OE3: Open Elective 

Language L1 

Language L2 

SEC II: Computer 
Assembly and Repair 

Physical Education 

NCC/NSS/CUR&R 

OE4: Open Elective 

Language L1 

Language L2 

The Constitution of India 

Physical Education 

NCCINSSICUR&R 

CreditsTotal 

3 

3 

3 

2 

1 

1 

3 

3 

2 

1 

3 

3 

3 

2 

1 

3 

3 

3 

2 

1 

1 

Credits 

26 

26 

26 

26 



Semester Course Title of the Paper 
Code 

CA-C21TArtifidal Intelligence 

CA-C22T Data Analytics 

CA-C23T Web Programming 

CA-C24L Data Analytics Lab 

CA-C25LWeb Programming Lab 

V CA-C26PProject Work 

CA-C27T Machine Learning 

CA-C28T Mobile Application 
Development 

CA-C29L Machine Learning Lab 

CA-C30L Mobile Application 
Developrment Lab 

Credits 

4 

4 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

Languages, SkilI 
Enhancement (SEC), 
and Ability 
Enhancement Courses 
(AECC) 

CA-V1 Vocation Course 
1: Quantitative 

Techniques 

CA-E1 Elective I: 
a. Data Mining 
b. Computer Graphics 

SEC Il : Cyber Crime, 
Cyber Law, and 
Intellectual Property 
Right 

CA-V2 Vocation Course 
Il:Electronic Content 
Design 

CA-E2 Elective ll: 
a. Operations Research 
b. Software Testing 

Internship 

Credits Total 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

2 

Credits 

24 

25 
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