

K.L.E. Society's Degree College

II Stage, III Block, (Opp. to BDA Complex), Bengaluru - 560 072.

Tel: +91-080-23181824, 080-23181778

E-mail: info@klenagarbhavi.edu.in Web: https://klenagarbhavi.edu.in

Compulsory Internship for all Final Year Students

Internships provide students with an opportunity to put into practice skills they have learned while in college. In addition, students should have an opportunity to enhance those skills, obtain the perspective of a work environment and benefit from a mentor or supervisor's experience and advice.

As per the NEP guidelines, Bangalore University has made internships compulsory for all students of 6^{th} semester. The internship and viva carry 100 marks together and will be added to the academic scores of the students.

(enclosed is the Bangalore university 6th BBA and BCA syllabus)

Key Benefits of Internships for Students:

Being an intern offers college students numerous benefits while closing the gap between academic theories and real-world practices. These experiences are indispensable to personal and professional growth, providing a competitive edge in the job market and helping students make informed career decisions. Below are some of the core benefits of internships:

- Gain Practical Experience
- Enhance Skill Set
- Build Professional Network
- Improve Employability
- Explore Career Paths
- Earn Academic Credit
- Develop Professional Skills
- Financial Benefits
- Increase Self-Confidence

Benefits of internship to institutions:

- Build industrial relations
- Bridge gap between industry and academics
- Improve institutional credibility and bonding
- Helps in student retention
- · Aids better teaching and pedagogy
- Facilitates better placements
- · Builds strong collaborations

BBA REGULAR-SEMESTER - VI

SLNo.	Course Code	Title of the Course	Category of Course	Teaching Hours per Week (L+T+P)	SEE	CIE	Total Marks	Credits
38	BBA 6.1	Business Law	DSC	4+0+0	60	40	100	4
39	BBA6.2	Income Tax-II	DSC	3+0+2	60	40	100	4
40	BBA6.3	International Business	DSC	4+0+0	60	40	100	4
41	BBA6.4	Elective -1 (FN2\MK2\HRM2\DA2\ RM2\LSCM2)	DSE-3	4+0+0	60	40	100	3
42	BBA6.5	Elective-2 (FN2\MK2\HRM2\DA2\ RM2\LSCM2)	DSE-4	4+0+0	60	40	100	3
43		A. Goods andServices TaxB. ERP Application	Vocational- 2 Anyone to be chosen	3+0+2	60	40	100	3
44	BBA6.7	Internship	I-1	4 weeks	-	60 Marks for Report & 40 Marks for Viva- voce	100	3
		SUB TOTAL (F)			360	340	700	24

	·	Discipli	ine Specific Ele	ctives –VI Sen	nester	
Sl. No.	Finance	Marketing	Human Resource Management	Data Analytics	Retail Management	Logistics and Supply Chain Management
COURSE	FN2	MK2	HRM2	DA2	RM2	LSCM2
Paper-2	Security Analysis and Portfolio Management	Advertising and Media Management.	Cultural Diversity at Workplace	Marketing Analytics	Retail Operations Management	Sourcing for Logistics and Supply Chain Management

- Chapter -3 Discussion:-Discussion/Analysis and Interpretation/Findings of the study, conclusions, and suggestions
- Chapter-4 Learning Outcomes:-Learning Experience like Work profile and job
 responsibilities handled by the students during internship, their contribution
 and learning experience. Weekly report of work done etc.

Evaluation of the Report:

After the successful submission of the report by students, concerned Colleges shall
evaluate the report for 60 marks as per the Evaluation Format. The following is the
break up used for evaluation of Internship.

Internship Report -60 Marks

Viva-voce -40 Marks

Total = 100 Marks

Note:

Viva-Voce shall be conducted at the end of the semester, by the external faculty, from among the panel of examiners approved by BOE. External examiner should have a minimum of 5 years of teaching experience.

4. Presentation of the Report:

- 1. Typing should be done on one side of the A-4 size paper.
- 2. The margin left side 1.75 inches, the right, top and bottom margin should be 1 inch each.
- 3. Font size: Chapter heading: 14; Sub-heading: 12 (Bold) and text of the running matter: 12.
- 4. Fonts to be used are Times New Roman.
- 5. The text of the report should have 1.5 line spacing; quotations and foot notes should be in single-line space
- 6. The total of the report to be in the range of 70 to 80 pages
- 7. The report should be presented in hardbound/ Spiral (Normal binding) for report evaluation
- The students shall also submit the hard & PDF Soft copy of the report to the HOD,
 Department of Commerce, Concerned College should keep the record in library
- 9. In case of any doubt or ambiguity in the interpretation of the guidelines mentioned in the guidelines, the decision of the Dean, Faculty of Commerce, shall be final.

BANGALORE UNIVERSITY BCA SYLLABUS (NEP)

[Based on I-C. Model of Karnataka State Higher Education Council]

Semester	Course Code	Title of the Paper	Credits	Languages, Skill Enhancement (SEC), and Ability Enhancement Courses (AECC)	Credits	Total Credits	
1	CA-C1T	Discrete Structure	3	OE1: Open Elective	3		
	CA-C2T	Problem solving Techniques	3	Language L1	3		
44.0	CA-C3T	Data Structure	3	Language L2	3	26	
	CA-C4L	Problem solving Lab	2	SEC I : Office Management Tools	2	26	
	CA-C5L	Data Structure Lab	2	Physical Education	1		
				Health & Wellness	1		
. II	CA-C6T	Computer Architecture	3	OE2: Open Elective	3		
	CA-C7T	Object Oriented Programming using Java	3	Language L1	3		
	CA-C8T	Database Management System	3	Language L2	3	26	
	CA-C9L	Java Lab	2	Environmental studies	2		
	CA-C10L	Database Management System Lab	2	Physical Education	1		
				NCC/NSS/CL/R&R	1		
III .	CA-C11T	Operating Systems	3	OE3: Open Elective	3		
	CA-C12T	Computer Networks	3	Language L1	3	26	
	CA-C13T	Python Programming	3	Language L2	3		
	CA-C14L	Computer Networks Lab	2	SEC II : Computer Assembly and Repair	2		
	CA-C15L	Python Programming Lab	2	Physical Education	1		
				NCC/NSS/CL/R&R	1		
IV	CA-C16T	Software Engineering	3	OE4: Open Elective	3		
	CA-C17T	Design and Analysis of Algorithm	3	Language L1	3		
	CA-C18T	Internet Technologies	3	Language L2	3	26	
	CA-C19L	Design and Analysis of Algorithm Lab	2	The Constitution of India	2	26	
	CA-C20L	Internet Technologies Lab	2	Physical Education	1		
			5.4	NCC/NSS/CL/R&R	1		

Semester	Course Code	Title of the Paper	Credits	Languages, Skill Enhancement (SEC), and Ability Enhancement Courses (AECC)	Credits	Total Credits	
٧	CA-C21T	Artificial Intelligence	4	CA-V1 Vocation Course I: Quantitative Techniques	3		
	CA-C22T	Data Analytics	4	CA-E1 Elective I: a. Data Mining b. Computer Graphics	3	25	
	CA-C23T	Web Programming	4	SEC III : Cyber Crime, Cyber Law, and Intellectual Property Right	3		
	CA-C24L	Data Analytics Lab	2				
	CA-C25L	Web Programming Lab	2				
VI	CA-C26P	Project Work	4	CA-V2 Vocation Course II : Electronic Content Design	3		
	CA-C27T	Machine Learning	4	CA-E2 Elective II : a. Operations Research b. Software Testing	3	24	
	CA-C28T	Mobile Application Development	4	Internship	2		
	CA-C29L	Machine Learning Lab	2				
	CA-C30L	Mobile Application Development Lab	2				